and  LLC, a New York limited liability company, having its principal place of 
business at 884 Eastern Parkway, Brooklyn, New York 11213 (“Borrower”).

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to obtain a loan in the aggregate principal amount of 
TWENTY-SIX MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($26,000,000.00) (the “Loan”) from Lender; 
and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make the Loan to Borrower, subject to and in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as hereinafter 
defined).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the making of the Loan by Lender and the